
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 

Place: Committee Room III - County Hall, Trowbridge 

Date: Wednesday 24 November 2010 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Roger Bishton, of Democratic and 
Members’ Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713035 
or email roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Allison Bucknell 
Cllr Rod Eaton 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
Cllr David Jenkins 
Cllr Francis Morland 
 

 

Cllr John Noeken 
Cllr Mark Packard 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE 
Cllr John Smale 
 

 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Peter Colmer 
Cllr Mary Douglas 
Cllr George Jeans 
 

Cllr Howard Marshall 
Cllr Bill Moss 
Cllr Christopher Newbury 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 

 

 
 



< 

PART I  

Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

 

 

1.   Apologies for absence  

 

2.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2010. (Copy 
attached) 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee.  

 

4.   Chairman's Announcements  

 

5.   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 

 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting.  Up to 
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named above for any further clarification.  

 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question should give written notice 
(including details of any question) to the officer named above by  12.00noon on 
Monday 22 November 2010. 
 

 

6.   Management Review - Update (Pages 5 - 8) 

 A report by the Service Director HR & OD is attached. 

 

7.   Disciplinary Policy & Procedure Update (Pages 9 - 50) 

 A report by the Service Director HR & OD is attached. 

 

8.   Grievance Policy & Procedure (Pages 51 - 70) 

 A report by the Service Director HR & OD is attached. 



 

9.   Appeal Policy & Procedure - New Policy (Pages 71 - 82) 

 A report by the Service Director HR & OD is attached. 

 

10.   Career Break Scheme - New Policy (Pages 83 - 94) 

 A report by the Service Director HR & OD is attached. 

 

11.   Agency Interim and Consultancy Staff Procurement Policy  

 A report by the Service Director HR & OD is attached. 

 

12.   Externalisation, Procurement and the Workforce (Pages 95 - 102) 

 A report by the Service Director HR & OD is attached. 

 

13.   Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) - Employer Discretions (Pages 
103 - 108) 

 A report by the Service Director HR & OD is attached. 

 

14.   Quarterly Workforce Reports - September 2010 (Pages 109 - 116) 

 A report by the Service Director HR & OD is attached.  

 

15.   Date of Next Meeting  

 To note that the next meeting is due to be held on Thursday 16 December 
2010, starting at 10.30am. 

 

16.   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda. 
 

 

PART II  

Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 
 

 



None 
 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
12 OCTOBER 2010 AT COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chairman), Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Francis Morland, 
Cllr John Noeken, Cllr Mark Packard, Cllr Jane Scott OBE and Cllr John Smale 
 

 
 
47. Apologies for absence 

 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr Rod Eaton. 
 

48. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved:   
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 22 
September 2010 as a correct record. 
 
Arising therefrom 
 
Minute No. 43 – Trade Union Negotiations 
 
Cllr David Jenkins drew attention to a request from Cllr Peter Colmer made at 
the last meeting that consideration be given to extending the Member 
substitution policy to the newly formed Staff Management Executive Board and 
that the Chairman had undertook to seek the views of the Board on this 
suggestion and report back to Cllr Colmer. 
 
The Chairman reported that the Staff Management Executive Board had 
considered this request but had decided that on balance it would not be 
appropriate or practical for members of the Board, either Councillor or Officer, to 
have deputies bearing in mind the fast changing situation.  Furthermore, the 
Board was not a decision making body and substitution facilities were not 
extended to similar bodies.    
 
Cllr John Noeken as Chairman of the Staff Management Executive Board, 
stressed the importance of regular attendance at Board meetings and 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

encouraged both Councillor and Officer members to ensure their availability to 
attend these meetings.  
      

49. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

50. Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

51. Public Participation 
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

52. Redundancy Pay, Redundancy and Appointments Policies 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Service Director HR & OD which set 
out revision proposals to the redundancy pay, redundancy and appointments 
policies. 
 
It was noted that negotiations had been taking place with UNISON, UNITE and 
GMB, the recognised trade unions to reach agreement on the revisions to these 
three policies.  Progress on reaching such agreement had been positive and the 
trade unions had acknowledged the Council’s financial position and the 
pressure to change the redundancy pay policy. The trade unions had now 
agreed to these proposed policy changes but the GMB would be recommending 
acceptance of these proposals via a ballot of their members, the outcome of 
which would be announced on 22 October 2010.  
 
The UNISON Branch Secretary reported that whilst her members appreciated 
the reasons for the need to change these policies, they were not at all pleased 
in particular with the £380.00 per week maximum weekly pay figure proposed to 
be used to calculate compulsory redundancy.   
 
After further discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To approve the revised proposals in the redundancy pay, redundancy 

and appointments policies.  
 

(2) To note that approval of these policies by Staffing Policy Committee is 
still subject to the outcome of a member ballot by GMB being in favour of 
the proposed changes to the policies.  
 

(3) To note that these policies cannot be implemented, and the formal 
consultation period for the redundancies resulting from the management 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

review cannot take place, until the outcome of the GMB ballot is known. 
      

 
53. Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.00pm – 2.50pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL       
 
STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
24 November 2010 
 

 
MANAGEMENT REVIEW - UPDATE 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. This purpose of this report is to provide the Staffing Policy Committee with an update on 

the management review. 
 
Background 
 
2. The council has set out plans to achieve £40m savings in the 2011/12 budget. Of this 

£16m of the savings will be found from people management costs. These savings are 
broken down as follows:- 
 

a. Reduction in annual cost of temporary agency and consultancy staff - £5.5m 
b. Management review, removal of 240 management posts - £8m 
c. Reduction in the cost of some terms and conditions of employment - £2.5m 

 
3. Prior to the management review starting it was necessary to review the policies that 

would be required to support this process, and to reduce the financial impact of those 
policies. Those policies are: - 
 

a. Redundancy pay policy 
b. Redundancy policy 
c. Appointments policy & procedure 

 
4. Agreement with the recognised trade unions, UNISON, UNITE & GMB was reached 

following a series of negotiation meetings and the outcome of a GMB ballot confirming 
it’s members acceptance of the propose changes to those policies. 
 

5. Changes to these policies were approved by Staffing Policy Committee on 12th October 
2010, and the policies were implemented on 25th October 2010. 
 

6. Revised management structures have been developed over recent months by Corporate 
and Service Directors, with the aim of delivering £8m savings from their salary budgets. 
As a result of the revisions to structures a number of management posts have been 
deleted, and others created or changed as a result. 
 

7. In support of the revisions to the structures 135 job evaluations of changed and new jobs 
have been carried out.  
 

8. The management posts included in the review are those which have responsibility for 
managing people. This includes managing and directing the work of staff, external 
partners and/or volunteers, and may also include management posts that have no day to 
day responsibility for people but do manage tasks for example projects and/or resources 
which could include facilities, contracts and financial management.  
 

9. The extended leadership team (ELT) were briefed on 1 November 2010.  Service 
directors were provided with a PowerPoint presentation to use at collective consultation 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



2 

meetings and were briefed on their responsibilities during the first 4 weeks of the 90 day 
consultation period.  

 
Current Situation 
 
10. The management review is now underway.  A total of 571 managers have been placed 

at risk of redundancy, and formal consultation with those managers has begun. (Week 
commencing 8th November 2010. 
 

11. An Employee Assistance Programme has been devised which includes sessions for 
managers on job search, transferable skills, finance, interview skills and wellbeing. 
 

12. A total of 25 collective consultation meetings took place on Wednesday 10 November 
2010.  At these meetings managers at risk of redundancy were given a redundancy 
information pack which included: 
 

• A letter formally placing them at risk of redundancy 

• A redundancy estimate (based on a notional date of 31 December 2010) 

• A pension quote if they are aged 55 or over 

• An application form to apply for voluntary redundancy 

• Information about the Employee Assistance Programme 

• Copies of the redundancy, redundancy pay and appointments policies 
 
13. Service directors will hold one to one meetings with affected individuals between 11 

November and 26 November 2010. 
 
14. An HR email address and helpline number have been set up to answer any queries from 

managers placed at risk of redundancy. 
 
15. A “Management review” webpage is available on HR Online which includes copies of the 

proposed structure charts, useful documents and information about the Employee 
Assistance Programme. 

 
16. The deadline for applications for voluntary redundancy is 26th November 2010. Further 

applications will be invited from those staff who remain displaced following completion of 
the appointments procedure. 

 
17. Comments and alternative suggestions about the proposed new management structures 

have been invited from all staff. The deadline for this feedback is 26th November 2010.  
 
18. A further ELT briefing is planned for 29th November 2010 to go through the next stages 

of the 90 day consultation period, including: 
 

• Completing the voluntary redundancy scoring matrix 

• Managing voluntary redundancies and the leaver process 

• Completing the ownership and ring fencing process 

• Re-opening voluntary applications (where appropriate) 
 
Environmental Impact of the Proposal  
 
19. None. 
 
Equalities Impact of the Proposal 
 

Page 6



3 

20. An Equalities Impact Assessment of the management review took place on 20 October 
2010.  No major issues were identified. 

 
Risk Assessment 
 
21. None 
 
Options Considered 
 
22. None. 
 
Recommendation 
 
23. Staffing Policy Committee is asked to note the content of this report. 
 
 
 
Barry Pirie 
Service Director 
HR & OD 
 

Report Author: Joanne Pitt. Service Head - HR Policy & Strategy 
 
 
The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of this 
Report: None  
 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL      
 
STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
24 November 2010 
 

 
DISCIPLINARY POLICY AND PROCEDURE UPDATE 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
This report presents the updated disciplinary policy and procedure together with the toolkit of 
guidance documents. 
 
 
Background 
 
1. The current disciplinary policy was last revised prior to the move to a unitary 

authority. 
 
2. It applies to all Wiltshire Council employees (except for teaching and non-teaching 

staff employed in locally managed schools) and forms part of their terms and 
conditions of employment. 

 
3. The policy and procedure clearly sets out the council’s expectations of employee 

conduct and ensures any disciplinary matters are managed fairly and consistently, in 
line with legislation. 

 
4. The main aim of this further rev
[...]
 manager responsible for responding to their 
grievance and to understand how the grievance will be dealt with.      

Agenda Item 8

Page 51



2 

• roles and responsibilities have been added.  
 

9. There is no longer a specific appeals procedure within the grievance policy 
and procedure, instead employees will use the new single appeal procedure. 

 
10. A toolkit of documents has been created (including letter templates, guidance 

notes, process flowcharts etc.) to enable smooth deployment of the policy and 
procedure in practice. The guidelines also outline the support available to staff 
raising a grievance and staff who are the subject of a grievance.  

 
Environmental Impact of the Proposal  
 

11. None. 
 
Equalities Impact of the Proposal 
 
12. An Equalities Impact Assessment was undertaken on 16 November 2010 and no 

negative impacts were identified. 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
13. None 
 
Options Considered 
 
14. None. 
 
Recommendation 
 
15. The Staffing Policy Committee is asked to support and approve the revised grievance 

policy and procedure.  
 
 
 
Barry Pirie 
Service Director 
HR & OD 
 

Report Author: Catherine Coombs, Human Resources Policy & Reward team 
 

 
The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of this 
Report: None  
 
 

Page 52



 

 

 

 

 

DRAFT 
Wiltshire Council Human Resources 

 
Grievance Policy and Procedure  

 
 

This policy can be made available in other languages and formats such as 
large print and audio on request. 
 
 
What is it? 
 
This policy and procedure sets out a framework for employees to raise 
concerns, problems or complaints that arise at work and for managers to 
respond to these concerns in a fair and reasonable way.  
 
Go straight to the section: 
 

• Who does it apply to? 

• When does this policy apply/ When doesn’t this policy apply 

• What are the main points? 

• What is the procedure for making a grievance?  

• Mediation 

• Resolving matters informall
[...]
 This is because 
 the processes and procedures they require are very specific and may require 
 longer deadlines in order for appropriate investigation to be carried out.  This 
 applies to: 
 

• Politically restricted posts, as appeals need to be referred to the Local 
Standards Committee. 

• Job evaluation.  

• Flexible Working for Parents and Carers of Adults.  

• Recovery of Overpayments.  
 
Environmental Impact of the Proposal  
 

8. None. 
 
Equalities Impact of the Proposal 
 
9. An Equality Impact Assessment was undertaken on 3 August 2010 and no 

negative impacts were identified.  A recommendation was made however, to 
research whether appeals and their deadlines could be monitored using 
current HR systems. This is viable.  In addition it was stated that employees 
without day to day PC access may need hard copies of the policies.  Related 
policies will be amended to ensure hard copies of the appeals policy and 
procedure will be sent out with outcome letters.  

 
Risk Assessment 
 
10. None 
 

Page 72



 
Options Considered 
 
11. None. 
 
Recommendation 
 
12. The Staffing Policy Committee is asked to support and approve the proposed 

Appeals Policy and Procedure. 
 
 
 
 
Barry Pirie 
Service Director 
HR & OD 
 

Report Author: Rebecca Williams, Human Resources Policy & Reward team 
 

 
The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation 
of this Report: None  
 

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council Human Resources 
 

Appeals Policy and Procedure 
 

This policy can be made available in other languages and formats such 
as large print and audio. Contact the Human Resources Policy team for 
further information. 

 
What is it? 
 
This policy outlines the Wiltshire Council appeal procedure. It ensures that the 
majority of policies with an appeal procedure will follow the same process. It 
informs employees how to make an appeal, and provides managers with a 
clear procedure
[...]
e 92



 

 

 

 

 

During the period of unpaid leave you will not accrue entitlement to paid annual 
leave or be paid for bank holidays. 
 
However you will maintain your annual leave entitlement before the break and it 
will continue to accrue on your return. 
 
What happens to my pay whilst on a career break? 
 
You will not receive any salary, allowances or other payments that form part of 
your employment conditions. 
 
What happens to the other deductions from my salary including my lease 
car? 
 
You will need to ensure that you make alternative payment arrangements for 
these whilst you are on leave.  Your manager will need to contact the SST-
Payroll/Lifecycle team to implement this. 

 
Equal Opportunities 
This policy has been Equality Impact Assessed to identify opportunities to 
promote equality and mitigate any negative or adverse impacts on particular 
groups. 

 
Further advice and information 
There are a number of related policies and procedures that you should be 
aware of including: 
 
For further information please speak to your supervisor, manager, service 
director or contact your HR advisor. 
 
There is also a toolkit including manager guidance and supporting documents to 
use when following this policy and procedure. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Policy author HR Policy and Reward Team – (RW) 

Policy last updated 11 November 2010 

 

Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL        
 

 
STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
24th November 2010 

 
AGENCY INTERIM AND CONSULTANCY STAFF PROCUREMENT POLICY 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is for Staffing Policy Committee to consider a policy for the 

procurement of temporary agency/interim and consultancy staff. The new policy will seek 
to replace all current arrangements that exist for procuring for these staff.  

 
Background 
 
2. Wiltshire Council does not currently have a policy and procedure for the procurement of 

agency and consultancy services. Managers currently follow many different processes 
when procuring these services.  

 
3. A report to CLT on 19th July 2010 outlined the need for consistent processes to be in 

place to enable better control of agency/interim and consultancy spend and use of 
resources.  

 
Main Considerations for the Council 
 
4. CLT have approved the following arrangements: 
 

• Agency/interim staff: 
A neutral vendor managed service which will be run by Comensura on the council’s 
behalf. Comensura are not a recruitment agency but will take responsibility for 
managing the agencies on the council’s behalf.  Comensura will engage with the 
agencies and offer the opportunity to work with the council through the new 
arrangements. 

 

• Consultancy services: 
Managers will complete a business case form and if this is approved by the chief 
executive procurement will negotiate with the provider on their behalf.  

 
5. The new arrangements will support the achievement of savings of £5.5m per annum. 
 
6. It is important to highlight these arrangements are not about stopping agency/interim and 

consultancy spend but ensuring that the best practice and value for money is achieved.  
 
 
Environmental Impact of the Proposal  
 

7. None. 
 
 
Equalities Impact of the Proposal 
 
8. This policy will apply to Wiltshire Council Staff, excluding schools.  

Agenda Item 11

Page 95



 2 

 
Recommendation 
 
9. The Staffing Policy Committee is asked to support and approve the policy for the 

procurement of temporary agency/interim and consultancy staff.  
  
 
 
Barry Pirie 
Service Director 
HR & OD 
 

Report Author: Sadrick Rodrigues, HR Project Officer – Strategy & Policy  
 

 
The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of this 
Report: None  
 

Page 96



Wiltshire Council Human Resources 
 

Agency/interim and consultancy staff procurement 
policy 

 
This policy can be made available in other languages and formats such as 
[...]
ly written and agreed.  It is consistent with the Code of Practice, is intended 
to apply to all outsourcing arrangements and give more details of the various stages.  
A copy of the revised protocol is attached as appendix 2. 
 
 
Environmental Impact of the Proposal 
 
None 

Agenda Item 12

Page 103



 
Equalities Impact of the Proposal 
 
The local agreement will be Equality Impact Assessed. 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
As outlined above not having a local agreement is putting the Council in a vulnerable 
position.  It could also lead to a disharmonious industrial relations climate. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
The Council could be prosecuted for not adhering to the Government’s Code of 
Practice.    
 
There could be additional costs for potential Service providers if they currently have 
less favourable terms and conditions than staff currently enjoy. 
 
Legal Implications 
 
Having, and adhering to, a local agreement which is consistent with the Code of 
Practice ensures that the Council complies with its legal obligations. 
 
Proposal 
 
Staffing Policy Committee is asked to: 
 

a) note the content of this report;  
 
b) adopt the local agreement; and 

 
c) agree that compliance with the protocol be confirmed in all recommendations 

to Cabinet for externalisation involving staff. 
 
 
Barry Pirie 
Service Director, HR & OD 
 
Report Authors:   Jane Tagg   Tony Brett 

HR Business Partner – DoR Head of Procurement 
jane.tagg@wiltshire.gov.uk  tony.brett@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Appendices 
 
1. Wiltshire County Council Agreement – Protocol on Workforce Matters 
2. Proposed Agreement:  Externalisation, Procurement and the Workforce 

Page 104



 

Page 105



Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

EXTERNALISATION, PROCUREMENT AND THE WORKFORCE 
 
 

An Agreement Between Wiltshire Council 
 

And  
 

The Council’s Recognised Trades Unions (UNISON, GMB, UNITE) 
 

November 2010 
 
 
1.  General Principles 

 
a. Wiltshire Council, its employees and th
[...]
ncouraged to consider whether or not they 
 could offer new employees, employed wholly or mostly to work on 
 the contract, access to the Local Government Pension Scheme. 

 
 

c.  Trade Union Recognition and Facilities   
 

Trade union recognition will continue for any group of employees transferred 
from Wiltshire Council to a new employer and TU representatives will 
continue to be able to have reasonable access to facilities within the new 
employer’s organisation which enable them to carry out their trade union 
responsibilities, including use of e-mail, internal post and telephones.   
 

d.  Learning and Development 
 

i. Wiltshire Council is committed to workforce development and will 
 encourage contractors to make learning and development 
 opportunities accessible to all transferred staff and staff recruited to 
 work wholly or mostly on the contract. 
 
ii Wiltshire Council will encourage contractors to recognise the positive 
 role of trade unions and union learning representatives in workforce 
 development. 
 

e.  Monitoring and Enforcement 
 

i. Wiltshire Council will support its own compliance with statutory public 
 sector equality duties and its own Equalities Scheme(s) by including 
 specific requirements for, and monitoring of, contractors to improve 
 equality for the workforce providing public services. 
 
ii.  Wiltshire Council will ensure that contractors understand their 
 statutory responsibility to comply with  the general equality duties. 

Page 110



Cabinet Report Format – January 2003 1 

 
WILTSHIRE  COUNCIL       
 
Staffing Policy Committee 
24 November 2010  
 

 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS) – EMPLOYER DISCRETIONS 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To recommend to the Committee that Wiltshire Council adopts the former Wiltshire 

County Council’s policy on Employer Discretions within the Local Government 
Pension Scheme, to cover all Wiltshire Council employees. 

 
Background 
 
2. Most elements of LGPS are defined by
[...]
ost incurred by Wiltshire Council in publishing the Employer 
 Discretions Policy. 
 
Options Considered 
 
12. Since there is a statutory requirement to publish an Employers Discretion Policy the 
 options for consideration were limited. 
 
13. It is understood that the former District Councils and the former County Council 

followed broadly similar policies.   Theoretically it would have been possible to have 
adopted one of the former District Council’s policies, however this would have been a 
departure from practice with regard to other employment policies. 

 
Reasons for Proposal 

 
14.  To ensure that Wiltshire Council fulfils its statutory obligation to publish an 

 Employer’s Discretions policy for the Local Government Pension Scheme. 
 
Proposal 
 
15. That Wiltshire Council adopts the former Wiltshire County Council’s Employers 

Discretions policy in relation to LGPS regulations. 
 
 
Barry Pirie 
Director of HR & OD 
 
Report Authors: Diane Haines & Susan Coleman 

 
The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of this 
Report: 

Page 112



Wiltshire County Council Policy Statement  Updated 21-01-2009 

Page 1 of 4 

 
 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND 
POLICY STATEMENT ON EMPLOYING AUTHORITY DISCRETIONS 

 
 
 

REGULATION POLICY ON INDIVIDUAL DISCRETIONS RATIONALE 

BMC12: Augmentation of 
membership of an active 
member (up to 10 years) 
(Required in Policy 
Statement) 
 

The Council will not exercise this option 
except in circumstances of redundancy or 
a termination of service in the interests of 
the authority’s functions.  
. 

This is an enabling discretion, should the Council wish to 
augment pensions. 
Historically, WCC used this provision to compensate 
employees who were dismissed through no fault of their 
own.   This enabled a Severance policy which included 
options on enhanced pension benefits to be approved by 
this Committee.  (eg the One Council Severance policy.) 
The current Severan
[...]
fited the authority further. 
 
Overall, the incidence of “poor” ratings was relatively low, at only 7% of all ratings 
given. 33% of respondents gave at least one poor rating, with the highest number 
given to morale in the section, personal development interviews and training 
opportunities, which appears to support the observation above. 
 
71% of all ratings were “good”. This can be seen as encouraging but to ensure this 
depicts the feeling across the authority the completion of exit questionnaires around 
the authority needs to be more common. 

Page 123



Page 124

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Management Review - Update
	7 Disciplinary Policy & Procedure Update
	Item No 07 - Disciplinary Policy & Procedure Update - Appendix

	8 Grievance Policy & Procedure
	Item No 08 - Grievance Policy & Procedure - Appendix

	9 Appeal Policy & Procedure - New Policy
	Item No 09 - Appeal Policy & Procedure - New Policy - Appendix

	10 Career Break Scheme - New Policy
	Item No 10 - Career Break Scheme - New Policy - Appendix

	11 Agency Interim and Consultancy Staff Procurement Policy
	Item No 11 - Agency Interim & Consultancy Staff Procurement Policy - Appendix

	12 Externalisation, Procurement and the Workforce
	Item No 12 - Externalisation, Procurement and the Workforce - Appendix 1
	Item No 12 - Externalisation, Procurement and the Workforce - Appendix 2

	13 Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) - Employer Discretions
	Item No 13 - LGPS -  Employer Discretions - Appendix

	14 Quarterly Workforce Reports - September 2010
	Item No 14 - Quarterly Workforce Reports 30-09-2010 - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
24 NOVEMBER 2010 AT COMMITTEE ROOM III - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chairman), Cllr Rod Eaton, Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr David Jenkins, 
Cllr Francis Morland, Cllr Bill Moss (Reserve), Cllr John Noeken, Cllr Mark Packard and 
Cllr John Smale 
 

 
54. Apologies for absence 

 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr Jane Scott OBE, who was 
substituted by Cllr Bill Moss. 
 

55. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 12 
October 2010 as a correct record. 
 

56. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

57. Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

58. Public Participation 
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

59. Management Review - Update 
 
The Committee received a report by the Service Director HR & OD which 
provided an update on the Management Review. 
 
Agreement with the recognised trade unions, UNISON, UNITE and GMB, had 
been reached following a series of negotiation meetings and the outcome of a 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

GMB ballot confirming it’s members acceptance of the proposed changes to 
those polices.  A number of meetings had been held regarding the need to 
make savings over the next four years and copies of the statements issued by 
the Chief Executive and Unison are appended to these Minutes at Appendix A 
and B respectively. 
 
It was noted that the deadline for applications for voluntary redundancy was 
Friday 26 November 2010 and that the number of staff making application 
would be known during the early part of the following week.  Further 
applications would be invited from those staff who remained displaced following 
completion of the appointments procedure. 
 
Comments and alternative suggestions about the proposed new management 
structures had been invited from all staff and the deadline for this feedback was 
26 November 2010. 
 
A further meeting of the Extended Leadership Team (ELT) was due to be held 
on 29 November 2010 to go through the next stages of the 90 day consultation 
period, including:- 
 

• Completing the voluntary redundancy scoring matrix 

• Managing voluntary redundancies and the leaver process 

• Completing the ownership and ring fencing process 

• Re-opening voluntary applications where appropriate 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the latest position.  
 

60. Disciplinary Policy & Procedure Update 
 
On considering a report by the Service Director HR & OD which presented an 
updated Disciplinary Policy and Procedure together with the toolkit of guidance 
documents, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To support and approve the revised Disciplinary Policy and Procedure. 
 

61. Grievance Policy & Procedure 
 
On considering a report by the Service Director HR & OD, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To support and approve the revised Grievance Policy and Procedure. 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

62. Appeal Policy & Procedure - New Policy 
 
On considering a report by the Service Director HR & OD, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To support and approve the proposed Appeals Policy and Procedure. 
 

63. Career Break Scheme - New Policy 
 
On considering a report by the Service Director HR & OD, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To support and approve the proposed Career Break Scheme. 
 

64. Agency Interim and Consultancy Staff Procurement Policy 
 
On considering a report by the Service Director HR & OD, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To support and approve the Policy for the Procurement of Temporary 
Agency/Interim and Consultancy Staff. 
 

65. Externalisation, Procurement and the Workforce 
 
On considering a report by the Service Director HR & OD, 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To note the content of the report. 
 
(2) To adopt the local agreement. 
 
(3) To agree that compliance with the protocol be confirmed in all 

recommendations to Cabinet for externalisation involving staff.  
 

66. Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) - Employer Discretions 
 
On considering a report by the Service Director HR & OD, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To adopt the former Wiltshire County Council’s Employers Discretion 
Policy in relation to Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations. 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

67. Quarterly Workforce Reports - September 2010 
 
The Committee received quarterly workforce reports excluding schools for the 
quarter ended 30 September 2010 concerning:- 
 
Headcount and Full Time Equivalent 
Age Profile 
Employee Diversity 
Sickness Absence 
Health and Safety 
Voluntary Staff Turnover 
Disciplinary and Grievance Cases 
 
Members of the Committee questioned the reasoning for setting the benchmark 
at the upper quartile in some instances and suggested that it be set at the 
median in all cases.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To note the contents of the report. 
 
(2) To set all benchmarks at the median. 
 
 

68. Date of Next Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note that the next meeting was due to be held on Thursday 16 
December 2010, starting at 10.30am.  
 

69. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30am to 12.45pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


